
Reason for Decision 

The report provides the Select Committee with an update on the Section 75 Pooled Budget 
agreement between Oldham Council & Oldham CCG & the forecast position as at month 6. 
It reflects the information presented to the Commissioning Partnership Board on 28 
November 2019. 

Executive Summary 

Section 75 (S.75) agreements exist between Local Authorities and the NHS nationally for 
the pooling of budgets to facilitate closer working.  Oldham Council and Oldham CCG have 
entered into such an agreement to facilitate a whole system approach to deliver care to the 
citizens of Oldham. A revised agreement is being drafted to incorporate a wider range of 
service areas from both the Council and CCG, however, this has yet to be formally agreed. 
Until then, only the items of expenditure included as part of the 2018/19 signed agreement 
remain within the scope of the S.75 agreement, and it is the spend on these categories, 
updated for 2019/20 value, that are reported here. 

Recommendations 

That Committee is invited to consider and discuss the month 6 position of the pooled budget 
agreement between Oldham Council and Oldham CCG. 
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Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee             9 January 2020 

 
Oldham Cares Section 75 Pooled Budget Month 6 Position 
 
1 Background  
 

1.1 The report sets out the 2019/20 Oldham Cares Section 75 (S75) pooled budget 
monitoring position as at month 6. It shows a budget of £148.92m and a year-end 
forecast of £152.18m producing an adverse variance of £3.26m.  Most of this variance 
relates to Oldham Council services, some of which is offset by favourable variances 
outside the S75 budget areas whilst the rest is expected to be brought back to balance 
by the year end after the application of management action. 

 
1.2 The contents of the report have been considered by the Commissioning Partnership 

Board on the 28 November 2019. 
 
2. Current position 
 
2.1 Whilst work is progressing to finalise the Section 75 agreement for 2019/20, this 

report has been produced on the basis of the 2018/19 Section 75 agreement. The 
figures and schemes summarised in the table below and included in Appendix 1 
attached will be updated to reflect the revised categories of expenditure once the 
2019/20 Section 75 agreement has been approved. 

 
  Month 6 

  
Budget           

£m 
Forecast      

£m 
Variance     

£m 

Pooled Aligned Budget        140.93         144.19             3.26  

Community Equipment Pooled Budget            1.40             1.40                -    

Transformation Fund            6.59             6.59                -    

Total Pooled Funds        148.92         152.18             3.26  

 
 
2.2 The pooled aligned budget of £140.93m above can be further analysed as follows:  
 

 

Budget           
£m 

Forecast      
£m 

Variance     
£m 

OMBC Contribution           70.49           73.74           3.25 

CCG Contribution            70.44           70.45           0.01 

Total Pooled Funds         140.93         144.19           3.26 

 
 
2.3 Oldham Council is reporting an adverse variance of £3.25m as at month 6. The major 

contributing factors are pressures within community care placements, linked to 
people with learning disabilities, physical disabilities, sensory and memory and 
cognitive need. 

 
2.4 The Council’s adverse variance will be offset by favourable variances from income 

generation and salaries costs; these variances relate to budgets that were outside of 
the Section 75 agreement in 2018/19. The whole of the Community Health and Adults 
Social Care Services portfolio is forecasting an overspend of £1.020m, as included in 
the Council’s month 6 budget monitoring report that was presented to Cabinet on 18 
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November 2019 (and is also for consideration on this agenda) and will work towards 
achieving a balanced outturn. Therefore, based on the 2018/19 agreement, there is 
no anticipated financial risk to Oldham Cares or the wider integrated health economy 
in Oldham at the end of 2019/20. 

 
2.5 At month 6 the CCG is reporting that the forecast spend on pooled budgets is 

substantially in line with planned expenditure overall. Within this total, there are 
offsetting variances between the category of continuing health care spend (between 
CHC and intermediate care placements), and also between contracted mental health 
placements and spot purchased placements. However, collectively these have an 
insignificant net over spend. 

 
2.6 Within the Pooled Aligned budget, the CCG continues to forecast the delivery of its 

identified savings schemes. 
 

2.7 Oldham CCG also hosts the Oldham Cares Transformation Fund received from 
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP). At month 6 the 
full value of allocations to be received within the year is expected to be spent. As at 
month 6, the CCG had received £4.9m of allocations in relation to the Oldham Locality 
Schemes, which has been applied to a variety of programmes as approved by 
Commissioning Partnership Board, outturn expenditure on the fund is expected to be 
£6.59m. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Options are not presented as the report is intended to prompt discussion and debate 

among Committee colleagues. 
 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation with the services within Oldham Cares, the Director of Finance & Chief 

Finance Officer. 
 
5 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 
6 Legal Services Comments 
 
6.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 
 
7 Co-operative Agenda 
 
7.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to citizens 

of Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   
 

8 Human Resources Comments 
 
8.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 
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9 Risk Assessments 
 
9.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full. Should 

this be the case then alternatives will be sought. 
 
10 IT Implications 
 
10.1 There are no IT implications. 
 
11 Property Implications 
 
11.1 There are no Property implications. 
 
12 Procurement Implications 
 
12.1 There are no Procurement implications. 
 
13 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
13.1 There are no Environmental and Health and Safety implications. 
 
14 Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime Implications 
 
14.1 There are no Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime implications. 
 
15 Equality Impact Assessment Completed 
 
15.1 Not Applicable. 
 
16 Background Papers 

 
16.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972. It does not include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined by the Act: 

 
Oldham CCG Financial Outturn Position - Quarter 2 2019 presented to NHS Oldham 
Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body Meeting (Public) on 7 November 
2019 

 
Oldham Council Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2019/20 
Quarter 2 September 2019 – presented to the Cabinet meeting of 18 November 2019 

 
17 Appendices  

 
17.1      Appendix 1     Analysis of the Section 75 Pooled Fund as at Month 6 

 
 

   
   
   

 



SECTION 75 APPENDIX 1

1) Pooled Aligned Budget  ****   Based on 2018/19 agreed reporting requirements as at Month 6

OMBC Lead Commissioner / Provider Provider Budget Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Learning Disability Various 14,202       15,791       1,589         

Mental Health Various 7,557         7,567         10              

Physical Support Various 31,894       33,547       1,653         

Sensory Support Various 1,125         938            (187)

Support with Memory & Cognition Various 3,124         3,309         185            

Mental Health and LD block and external contracts Various 4,838         4,838         -             

Older People contracts Various 1,201         1,201         -             

Mio-Care Contract, including reablement Mio-Care 11,254       11,254       -             

Extra-care housing Mio-Care 294            294            -             

Better Care Fund Staffing OMBC -             

Hospital and Urgent Care Social Work Team OMBC 716            716            -             

Neighbourhood Teams OMBC -             

Strategic Commissioning Staffing OMBC 235            235            -             

Community Cluster Teams OMBC 2,136         2,136         -             

Carers Services OMBC / Various 362            362            -             

Housing Related Commissioning Various 505            505            -             

79,443 82,693 3,250

Disabled Facilities Grant 2,065         2,065         0

2,065 2,065 0

This table includes £11.022m of OMBC commissioned services for which funding is received from the CCG.

Care Management Placements includes inter alia, home care, care homes,  personal budgets and 

respite care
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SECTION 75 APPENDIX 1

CCG Lead Commissioner Provider Budget Forecast Variance

(Assumes a £5.9m contribution from OMBC) £'000 £'000 £'000

Mental Health Contracts Pennine Care FT 26,617       26,539       (78)

Greater Manchester Mental Health FT 584            584            -             

Learning Assessment & Neurocare Centre 106            106            -             

Turning Point 719            708            (11)

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Various 226            225            (1)

Dementia Various 37              62              25              

Making Space 35              35              -             

Age UK 72              72              -             

Improving Access to Psychological Therapies TOG Mind 901            901            -             

PCFT Military Veterans 42              40              (2)

Mental Capacity Act Various 118            118            -             

Mental Capacity Services - Non-Contracted Activity Various 111            64              (47)

Mental Capacity Services - Other Various 606            606            -             

Learning Disabilities block contracts Various 203            208            5                

Placements

Mental health Various 1,720         2,380         660            

Mental Capacity Services - Adults Various 4,910         4,802         (108)

Mental Capacity Services - Older People Various 1,199         964            (235)

Learning Disabilities Various 584            375            (209)

Adult CHC and FNC Various 12,000       12,303       303            

Children's CHC Various 1,244         1,293         49              

Community s117 Various 211            211 -             

Intermediate Care Various 566            234            (332)
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SECTION 75 APPENDIX 1

CCG Lead Commissioner (continued) Provider

Budget Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Intermediate Care - Butler Green PCFT/SRFT 3,514         3,514         -             

Falls Service PCFT/SRFT 226            226            -             

Falls Service Age UK 78              78              -             

Early Supported Discharge and Community Stroke PCFT/SRFT 911            911            -             

Alternate to Convey Go To Doc 260            267            7                

Wheelchair Service Rosscare 555            555            -             

End of Life Coordinator PCFT/SRFT 47              47              -             

End of Life Consultant Dr Kershaws 80              80              -             

Carers OMBC 411            411            -             

Patient Support Action for Blind People (formerly RNIB) 18              18              -             

Assisted Discharge Red Cross 103            103            -             

Joint Working Agreement Various 177            156            (21)

Alcohol Liaison PAHT 106            106            -             

Warm Homes (Fuel Poverty) OMBC 125            125            -             

59,422 59,427 5

Total Pooled Aligned Budget Expenditure 140,930 144,185 3,255

OMBC Contribution

OMBC Disabilities Facilities Grants 2,065         2,065         0

OMBC Social Care Support Grant (improved BCF grant) 9,736         9,736         -             

OMBC funding for OMBC commissioned services 58,685       61,935       3,250         

70,486 73,736 3,250

CCG Contribution 

CCG funding for OMBC commissioned services 11,022       11,022       -             

CCG funding for CCG commissioned services 59,422       59,427       5                

70,444 70,449 5

Total Contribution 140,930 144,185 3,255
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SECTION 75 APPENDIX 1

Budget Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

2) Community Equipment Pooled Budget

OMBC Contribution 700 700 0

CCG Contribution 701 701 0

Total Pooled Budget 1,401 1,401 0

3) Transformation Fund

Oldham Locality 4,901         4,901         0

Primary Care - GP Forward View 988            988            0

GM Mental Health - Crisis Care (Oldham Locality)

Note, for comparison with 18/19, the 

allocations received for Crisis Care for the 

Oldham locality have been included within 

the Pennine Care contract, and are 

therefore contained within the Mental 

Health contracts line.

0

GM Mental Health - RAID (ROH site) 702            702            0

Total Transformation Fund 6,591 6,591 0

Summary of Pooled Funds

Pooled Aligned Budget 140,930     144,185     3,255         

Community Equipment Pooled Budget 1,401         1,401         -             

Transformation Fund 6,591 6,591 -             

Total Pooled Funds 148,922 152,177 3,255
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